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1. CASE OF REPLACEMENT AND CASUALTY BATTALION, CAGAYAN GUERRILLA FORCES.

2. CASE OF DEMOCRATIC ARMY VETERANS AND CIVILIANS OF THE PHILIPPINES
( DAV-PHILIANS ORGANIZATION)

3. CASE OF FIGHTING BOLO BATTALION, LANAO MILITARY SECTOR, (3RD BASAC
INFANTRY REGIMENT, FIGHTING BLADE WEAPON DIVISION, USAFFEE),

4, CASE OF FIL-AMERICAN GUERRILLA BRIGADE
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OPANDUM POR: COLCEEL ¥. R. FOSXOT, WHITE Hu4SE LIATSIY O¥FIC

SUBJECT: Isguiries From Fullippize Eourcas

1. The 1helosed letter to the Vooe Mresilsnt ieg typicsl of the
NuSeToUSs opsale received fron sources in the TRiliyppincs.  iven
thoush the peenoadarznce of thses spneala ls without Founudation, tas
{ndividunls continue to write. Heplics by high-loml goverassnt
officiala merely serve to woscursge Duriler correspamdconce.

2. In view of the above, overy <oifort has Loen mad

S o : L0 encourase
high-level govermment oificisds W zii.s cuz:‘-:.:.'.‘_;.l.-:..'.;':.;?.-".rzm iroa FIlipinos,
such o8 the ong incloaced, to the Do Lot of e Aroy for apjoopriane

ectim. It is b:zliw@i taat oo sl in the Office oF the Vice
Fresicent should be ccabeston (Ll uac ,-:.,......_cj;eﬂ.. 10 allicw this practice
insofsr as posalble.

-5

3 Teere 12 attached a Teply o L Viee Froslidont a3 ooy sotod
in thls case.
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MEMC FOR REUCORD;
This metter was d.ecussed with ol N. R Hoskot's secretary (Mrs. A. E.

Sehroff) and she suggesteu this action. Col Hoskot ig Deputy SCS end Hnite
House Ln Officer.
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September 28, 1961

Dear Sir:

1 i lll f."r‘;L'l-. =1

I will appreciate v .ur

-

NS a vommunlication to which

siving serious consideration,

based ¢n its m. ritsy

Please let me have in duplicate as prompt

2 reply as pussible, returning the enclusure, in

order that I may inform the writer

{ blnLEI’P l
SR

I—.-'"‘I."'TJ. J. sl |.rl

Department aof Defenze
Washingtnn 25, 131

P 5 Rleuse aduress reply

L. me, lyandoen B. Juhnson,
Ruom 3113 New Senale (nfice Building, Wushingion 25,
i R e f additiimal inf srmatisn is required, telephone

Mr. l.'.:-.:::rgr_Het:dE » CA 4-3121,

extension

{ & p J'
AR
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Sampaloc, Manlla, Phllippines

Provineclal . iress:
3to, Nifio, Guagua, Pampanga

Septembsr 20, 1961

aﬁa_ﬁuncrgbla Lyndon Johnson

1c&-?r¢51é&nt cf ths United
States of &nsrica

Washington, D, C

e

Pear Mr. Vice-President,
Ls Vice-President snd concurrently President of
_ths U.S. Senate, we have the honor in behalf of our
colleapues to appesl to your good office iIb working
cutTthe early adjudication and approvel of the claims
for' backpay of cur guerrilla unit - the Fil-fmerican
Guerrills Brirsde, lst Regiment, lst Pampanga Military
District, ECLGA, Philippinss with a following of 2,700
of ficers and men., Ve consider your lstest vlsilt %o
our fair isles as gignificent in furtaer cenenting a
closer Philippine-Lmerican relationship and in helping
resolve the wartime service claims of Filipino veterans
andl cuerrillias wno ""{'_-;:-q‘:j'-'ygr aith thelir brothar dmerican
seldiars vallantly fought the coamen ounoay in the
defouse of thoss lemcczutl. ileal:r and frogdom,  We
e s whgpssd Py 4 VIvg=-TIrosIJdelilg Lhat 1ot a 64 niils
have been legiglnte e Lpper chasmbor regaiiing
vane®try and clalm off mi11:00 celsrans. For thess
wa gra sxtreesly graterul “cr we heliesve desp 1n our
naarts that &merica 1z sincere and altrulstie in her
dszlings with her é&sign glly., But as time worse ob,
some of these lspgislations have flzzled out gnd tThelr
ate have not besn Xhown., We are therefore rogussting
ha

hat our clalms be adjudicated more fairly and approved

1]

oy

'y

on the basls of equity for what we are sollciting wors
311 in accordance with the promisss made by amsrlcan
legdars who sincarcly belicve we are entitled to
remnaration for wartime services rendered, Ws have
raceleed previous snswors to our cleims from no lecs
that your worthy predecessor the late Vica-President
Alber W. Sarrley., who was then the Presidsnt of the
U.3, Senate. Undar the courageous stowardghip cof
Praszident Kennedy end yours we are ccpfident that our

claims would e given a mora sympsthetic aitention aud
2avorahle renzidsration,

is ever our highost esteem ard apprecigticn, we
remain gs ever.

Very respectfulliy yours,

F)

P,
i -;“_;ftﬁrﬁf*““"“ﬂ?fﬁ
5 T il ~
COL, MORICO PERRER GLLARG
Ccumandar

Fil-imerican Guerrilla Brigazade
lst Regiment Pampanga '

Military Distriet
ECLGA&

.
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AGCC-RC Dominge, Eulogio P. 13 April 1961
(27 Mar 61)

Mr. Eulogio P, Domingo
Malagasang lst, Imus

Dear Mr. Demingo:

Reference is made to your letter of 27 March 1961 to the Clerk,
Court of Equity, Washington, D, C., requesting information concerning
the status of the case of the Democratic Army Veterans and Civillans
of the Philippines (Dave-Philians) Crganization regarding the members’
uﬂw elaims,

The arrears in pey program for Philippine Commonwealtih Army
personnel, ineluding recognized guerrillas, ended 31 December 1949.
After that date there is no authority to determine or redetermine
claims for such pay; therefore, no further action may be taken on
claims for arrears in pay.

Sincerely yours,

EUGENE S. TAHR
Colonel, AGC
Cormanding
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12 APR 1961

CASE OF
Democratic Army Veterans & Civilians of the Philippines
(Dav-Philians Organization)

1. Letter, U. S. District Court for the District of Columbia,
Washington, D. C., forwarding letter from Eulogio P, Domingo, addressed
to the Clerk, Court of Equity, Washington, D. C., dated 27 March 1961,
requesting information concerning the status of the case of the Democratic
Army Veterans and Civilians of the Philippines (Dav-Philians) Organization,
regarding back pay claims of the organizations members. In this letter,

Mr., Domingo states that he doubts if said case was submitted for recon-
gideration. '

2. In the transmittel letter from the U. S. Distriet Court for the
District of Columbia, no statement is made as to whether there was any
record of receipt of a prior claim from this organization. Search of
the files of Recovered Personnel Records Branch failed to reveal a
previous case concerning this organization.

3. The Alphabetical List of Guerrilla Organizations does not list
subject organization or any similar organization.

4. A search of records on file failed to reveal any records pertain-
ing to Fulogio P. Domingo. There is on file one 201 file under the name
Eulogio Domingo but this file pertains to an individual who is deceased.

5. In his letter Mr. Domingo states that Servando L. Miclat is the
National Chairman of subject organization. The records of Servando L.
Miclat are on file and contain the following information:

a, Form 23 shows service alleged as Lt Col, 3rd Bn, 31st Inf,
MMD, ECLGA

b. No record of arrears in pay determination

c. No record of a claim for Veterans Administration benefits

d. Report from Records Section shows Miclat, Servando recog-

nized as 2d Lt, DHQ, and Special Troops G-2 MMD, ECLGA. Initial date
of recognition of unit shown as 3 February 1945.

e, Letter, National Headquarters (Dav-Philians) Democratic
Army Veterans of the Philippines, Manila, (signed by Servando L.Miclat
as National Commander) addressed to the Commanding Officer, Adjutant
General's Records Depository, dated 5 December 1952. In this letter
information is requested in behalf of members and non-members of this
organization as to the official date fixed as the deadline for filing

c¢laims for guerrilla recognition., On 11 December 1952, the following
reply was sent to Mr, Miclat:
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e gf Referense is made to your letier of 5 December 1952.
7
5 The United States Government closed the guerrilla

© E recognition program on 30 June 1948. Subsequent to that
= date, the authority to extend recognition to individuals

S or organizations claiming guerrilla status ceased to exist.

o

SU— It is regretted that a more favorable reply cannot be

made,

f. Letter, National Headquarters (Dav-Philians), Democcratiec
Army Veterans of the Philippines, Manila (signed by Servando L. Miclat
as National Commander) addressed to the Commanding General, Philippine
Command, letter: Ccmmanding Officer, Adjutant General's Records Deposi-
tory, dated 12 December 1952. In this letter, Mr. Miclat gives a brief
description of the organization makes the following statement and re-

quest:

Recently, during our executive meeting a motion was
approved requesting your good office to, "expose to the
public the status or final determination by the Guerrilla
Affairs of Philecom pertaining the applications of recog-
nition al all guerrilla units that filed on or about 30 June
1948 the deadline for filing such." This is being requested
by our members whose applications for recognition were
filed on that date. They do believe that, "recognition is
not a closed matter to them in as much that they filed on
time but, they believe too that, recognition is already a
closed matter to those who failed to file on time (June,

30, 1948). "As to our opinion, there is a difference
between; filing recognition and ina

It does not mean that after June 320, 1948 there is no more
recognition. To our interpretation of that deadline;
recognition is still in effect to those who filed on time.
So, we have the boldness to request your office to expose
the status of this units for the sake of the following
purposes:

1. To save the guerrillas from racketeers

2. To elear the mind of these guerrillas so as to
know the truth about their status and wash out their blind
reason of idly waiting their backpays from the army and
refuses to work which hinders the rapid rehabilitation of
our country.

3. From 1948 - 1952 its already high time for them
to know their status and Filipino guerrillas have already
levelled the mountains of waiting and waiting.



On © Januery 1953, the following reply was sent to Mr. Miclat:

Your letter dated 12 December 1952, addressed to The

Commanding General, PHILCOM, Clark Air Force Base, APO 74,
has been referred to this headquarters for appropriate
= action.
z 5
§' g Please be informed that the extension of official
> recognition to individuals or organizations claiming
7 suerrilla status was a function of the Guerrilla Affairs
¥ Division. The deactivation of this division on 30 June
= 1948 terminated the guerrilla recognition program. Subse-
~ quent to that date, no agency has the authority to alter,
‘ amend, or modify previous decisions of the Guerrilla Affairs
. Division on matters pertaining to guerrilla recognition.

g. The records of Servando L. Mielat contain a statement of one
Deomedes R. Lacuna, former employee of AGRD, dated 2 October 1950 re-
garding a fraudulent guerrilla claim in which Mielat was allegedly
involved. The following is an extract of that portion of Lacuna's
statement as pertains to the fraud:

Last Saturday, 30 September 1950, 1 was invited by my
brother-in-law, Antonio A. Borlongan, to his residence at
Lepanto Ext, Sampaloc, Manila, When 1 arrived the place,

I saw two men in the house. I was introduced to them and
their names were Idelfonso Bernabe and Nemesio Castro. A
1ittle while they opened the topic on Guerrilla Backpays.
Bernebe and Castro mede me understand that they proclaimed
my brother-in-law as Organizer of a certain company, My
brother-in-law asked me whether AGRD still deals with Arrears
in Pay and I answered "NO", He further asked me whether
there is a possibility of being recognized and paid, my
answer was still in the negative. Bernabe and Castro inter-
rupted and told me of a certain Servando Miclat as having
been given authority by Lt Col Gold and Major Page to
organize the "Fil-American Grlas, 3lst Prov'l Div. South

and Central Luzon Area, comprising of 7 Regiments witn 14,000
men. Bernabe and Castro also told me that $20 millions are
intended to said Division with the condition that 50 per cent
of the fund will go to the organization while 45 per cent

+o the Officers and 5 per cent to the Civilian Employees of
this Command. They even alleged the two Regiments has been
paid under this condition. Furthermore, they demand money
to the members in which they alleged that said money will

be used for parties or banquets in honor of Lt. Col Gold

and Maj. Page. As a matier of fact, my brother-in-law had already
been victimized of F300.00 as membership fee for his company
and at present being demanded for P1,000.00, supposedly to



ALioyny,

SSVIoaq

e N

aargy

e/

E

h,

be used for expediting the payment of his company. Bernabe
and Castro told me further that their CO Servando Miclat is
in elose contact with Lt. Col Gold and Maj Page, they also
alleged that affidavits and processing are being done secretly
in the quarters of Lt. Col Gold and Ma,j Page and they also
informed me that 11 Officers of this command are involved

in this mess in which I firmly believe that these allegations
are great lies., We argued for two hours and frankly told
them that their allegations are hard to believe but they
insisted that they can support their stand as they have
correspondence received from Lt. Col Gold and Maj. Page.
Bernabe and Castro left my brother-in-law's place at around
1000 hours but before they left I asked them as to who will
be responsible in this mess and the names given to me are
Servando Miclat, Idelfonso Bernabe, Nemesio Castro, Santos

and Barredo, the first names of the last two are unknown to
me.,

My brother-in-law, Antonio Borlongan, told me that 14,000
men are at present vietimized by the above named individuals
and he informed me that these people were influenced simply
because the above responsible individuals are using the name
of the officers of this command, Lt. Col Gold and Major Page
as a camouflage. The racket is immaterial nor does it inter-
est me whatscever. My primary purpose is to protect the

good name of our office and the integrity of the Officers
involved.

Letter from Servando Miclat to Commanding Officer, Adjutant

General's Records Depository, dated 15 January 1952 requesting informa-
tion as to whether the following units are recognized:

(1) Bataan Defenders Formerly the Watawat Regiment, under
Colonel Benjamin Angeles

(2) Maycuayan Unit, under Colonel Alberto Noriega
(3) Nasugu Regiment, under Colonel Perculio
(4) Second Manila Division, under Colonel Revilla
(5) Tagbac Regiment, under Colonel Leyve and Jose de Vera
On 22 January 1952, the following reply was sent to Mr. Miclat:
Official records on file desclose that the units men-

tioned in your letter are not recognized guerrilla organiza-
tions. Individuals claiming service therewith are considered



g =} unrecognized guerrillas and not entitled to veterans' bene-
g = fits under laws administered by the US Veterans Administra-
=) {3 tion.

 E 5

: 7 The extension of official recognition to individuals

|' E or organizations claiming guerrilla status was a function

S| of the guerrilla Affairs Division. Its deactivation on
’ N 30 June 1948 terminated the guerrilla recognition program.
f o Subsequent to that date, no agency within this command has
the authority to alter, amend or modify previous decisions

of the Guerrilla Affairs Division on matters pertaining to
guerrilla recognition.

This correspondence is filed under the Guerrilla Irregularities (Fraud)
(Grla-18), Headquarters, Recovered Personnel Records Branch,

1. A search of records on file in Records Section, RPR Br
failed to disclose 201 files which could be identified from the informe-
tion contained in the statement of Lacuna, as pertaining to Antonio
Borlongan, Idelfonso Bernabe, or Nemesio Castro.

6. After thoroughly analyzing this case, it appears that Mr., Domingo
was seeking a new source of appeal and his letter was not intended for
this office since information on file shows that Mr. Miclat, national commender
of subject organization, has previously written to AGRD on several occa-
sions concerning guerrille recognition of the members of subject organ-
ization. On each occasion he was informed that the Guerrilla Recognition
Program was closed as of 30 June 1948, and that no authority exists to
alter, amend, or modify previous decisions regarding guerrilla recognition
or to exiend recognitlion to individuals or organizations elaiming guerrilla

status .

7. In view of the foregoing, and based on established policy, there
18 no alternative but to inform Mr. Domingo that with the close of the
Arrears in Pay Program and the Guerrilla Recognition Program, no organ-
ization now exists with authority to determine or redetermine elaims for
arrears in pay or 1o render decisions on any new claims for guerrilla

recognition.

(7 ) fF 71 3
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JOSEPH F., ROSS
f;f Examiner
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AGCC-RC Espiritu, Joaguin C. | 13 April 1961
(14 Nov €0)

Mr. Joaquin C. Espiritu, In Charge Veterans Affairs
Office of the Govermor

Provinee of Ceagayan, Tuguegerao

Philippines

Dear Mr, Espiritu:

Reference is mede to your letter of 14 November 1960 to the Court
of Equity, Weshington, D. C., requesting reconsideration of the claim
for guerrilla recognition of the Replecement and Casualty Battelion,

Cagayan-Apayac Force.

The records have been reexamined and it has been found that the
Cagayen Guerrilla Forces were not offieially recognized as a guerrilla
organization. The guerrilla recognition program terminated on 30 June
1948. Subsequent to that date no authority exists to alter, amend, or
modify previous decisions. Aecordingly, no further action may be taken
on your claim,

The roster you submitted is inclosed,

Sincerely yours,

Inclosure EUGENE S. TARR
Colonel, AGC
Commanding
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CASE OF 12 APR 1961
REPLACEMENT AND CASUALTY BATTATION
CAGAYAN GUE FORC

1. Letter, U. S. District Court For the Distriet of Columbia,
dated 24 Mareh 1961, transmitting letter, Republic of the Philippines,
Province of Cagayan, Tuguegarao, Office of the Governor, signed by
Joaquin C. Espiritu, In Charge Veterans Affairs, dated 14 November
1960, With this letter, Mr. Espiritu submitted a roster of the alleged
members of the Replacement and Casualty Battalion, a component of the
Cagayan Guerrilla Forces, requesting reconsideration of the claim for
guerrilla recognition of the unit.

2. A search of records on file failed to reveal any records per-
taining to Joaquin C. Espiritu. There is on file one 201 file under

the name Joaguin Espiritu but this file pertains 1o an individual who
is deceased.

3, The Guerrilla Affairs Division files contain files regarding
the claim for guerrilla recognition of the Cagayan Guerrilla Forces,
USAFIP NL. These files show that the Cagayan Guerrilla Forces, USAFIP
NI, was not favorably considered for recognition; however, some of the
members were recognized with the USAFIP NL.

L. In his letter Mr. Espiritu states that Colonel Marcelo Addury,
the overall commander of the guerrilla organization, did not inelude
the roster of subject unit at the time he submitted the claim for
recognition of the organization.

5. FExamination of the records of Marcelo Adduru revealed thati on
13 November 1953, it was determined that his records contained insuf-
fiecient evidence of service with the USAFFE and a report from Hecords
Section shows that his name is not listed in any approved Guerrilla
Affeirs Division roster.

6. The Guerrilla Affairs Division files show that the claim for
recognition of the Cagayan Guerrilla Forces, USAFIP NL was thoroughly
investigated but the organization was not favorably considered for
guerrilla recognition.

7. Although Mr. Espiritu has submitted a roster which he states
contains the names of the members of the Replacement and Casualty
Battalion, Cagayan-Apayao Force, it is of no value and may not be con-
sidered since the Cagayan Guerrilla Forces were not favorably considered
for guerrilla recognition, and since the elose of the Guerrilla Recognition
Program on 30 June 1948, no organization now exists with authority to
investigate or render decisions on any new claims for guerrilla recognition.
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8., After examining the records and this claim, it appears very
unusual that during all these years, Mr. Espiritu has never submitted
a claim for any benefits, especially arrears in pay although he alleges
to have served as a guerrilla during the enemy occupation of the
Philippines. Another unusual aspect of this case is the fact that he
allowed these many years to elapse before submitting his appeal for
guerrilla recognition of subject organization.

9, In view of the foregoing, and based on established poliecy,
there is no alternative but to return the roster submitted by Mr.
Espiritu and inform him that no organization exists with authority to

investigate or render decisions on any new claims for guerrilla recogni-
tion.

i
W —
.'JL' il 474 e ’} I‘l“l"'\"_" L

JOSEPH F. ROSS
Examiner
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